
DCEO #2 (Revised 12t14)

BL'DGET & AFPROFRIAflOru ORDENAruGE

T'OWNSF{IP

oRDf NANcE r*a.e@/ 7- Os 0 7 4

for all town purposes for

County, lllinois, for the fiscal year beginning

,2O1Zand ending

BE lT ORDAINED by ihe Board of Trustees of Township,

sECTloN 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized

by law'' y^ *: rnay be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of

Township, be and the same are her-eby appropriated for the

town purposes of Township,

County, lllinois, as !1 reinafter specified for the flscal year beginning

J"*U

/ ,zotil.

,2A12
and ending / , zotB.

sEcrloN 2: That the following budget containing an eslimate of revenues and expenditures

is hereby for the following funds,

2-l

An ordinance

Township,

County, lllinois.

/+kaw
JACI€ON COUNTY CLEHKS OFFICE



T'OTA8- FI..'T\IDS AVAII.AELE:

Administration
Assessor
Cemetery^

/1 y.a. >t s *Lrs
T'OTAL EXPEhTDITI-IRES :

Contingencies

Aeta.aaE Acte.lal
2@n7-2018

GENERAL TOWIV FUIUD

BEGININBNIG BALANICE

REVEN[.'ES
Property Tax
Replacement Tax
lnterest lncome
Rental lncome
Miscellaneous lncome

TOTAL R.EVENUES:

,,, 
l/ ?o/

311

342
381

382
389

Uo/(6

1-11
1-12
1-13

PRI

EruD8 2a1l/

//q. atr
-f'_-

22t4//

'< 5oO

7, rer
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410
451
453
454
461
462
463

511

512
531
533
551
552
553
554
561
s62
563
571
591
592
593
599

651 Office Supplies
652 Operaring Suppties

Salaries
Health lnsurance
Unernployment lnsurance
Worke/s Compensation
Soeial Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution

Maintenance Service-Building
Maintenance Service-Equipment
Accounting Service
LegalService
Postage
Telephone
Publishing
Printing
Dues
Travel Expenses
Training
Utilities
Liability lnsurance
General lnsurance
Risk Management Contribution
Contract Pavment
twp.rrisorbB"rd

AEtnaai ActuaI
20'17-2CI.r8

/r -2ra
-..?*_a_a-a.

6 {, 3oo

820
830

Building
Equipment

Miscellaneous Expense
Cemetery Replacernent Tax
Library Replacement Tax
ctdPF W0A

TOTAI- ADM INISTRATI@N :

929
912
913

2-3
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2017-20.!8

1-12 A**ESS*R 
Aetual Aetura,

PERSONhIEL
410 Salaries
451 Health lnsurance
453 lJnemployment lnsurance
454 Workefs Compensation
461 Social Security Contribution
462 Medicare Coniribution
463 Retirement Contribution

512 Maintenance Service-Equipment
513 MaintenanceService-Vehicle
551 Fostage
552 Telephone
553 Publishing
554 Frinting
561 Dues
562 Travel Expenses
563 Training
565 Publications
599 Contract payment

651 Office Suppties

830 Equiprnent
840 Vehicle

929 Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

2-4



20i07_20f I
1-13 

'EMETER' 
Actua! Aetual

PERSOI\IruEL
410 Salaries
451 Health lnsurance
453 Unemployment lnsurance
454 Worker's Compensation
461 Social Security Contribution
462 Medicare Gontribution
463 Retirement Contribution

511 Maintenance Seruice-Building
512 Maintenance Seruice-Equipment
513 Nfaintenance Service-Vehicle
514 Maintenance Service-Road
517 Maintenance Service=Grounds
549 Other Professional Senrices
594 Rentals
59E Contract Paymeni

EOMMODITSES
612 Afiaintenance Supplies-Equiprnent
613 MaintenanceSupplies-Vehicle
614 fi/aintenance Supplies-Road
617 Maintenance Supplies-Grounds
652 Operating Supplies
655 Gasoline
656 Diesel Fuel
657 Lubricants

810 Land
83O Equipment
840 Vehicle

929 Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL CEMETERY

a<L-J



11 ATjDIT F[.'ND

BEGIIUNENIG EALANGE

311 Froperty Tax
381 lnteresi lncome

TOTAL REVEhIUES:

T'OTAL FL'NDS AVAILAtsLE:

531 Accounting Service

ENjDSNG BALANIGE

12

BEGIIUIUBNG BALAhIGE

REVEN[.,'ES
311 Property Tax
381 lnterest lncome
387 Dividend lncome

T'OTAL REVENUES:

T'OT'AL Ft.' NDS AVAILAtsLE :

453 Unemployment lnsurance
454 Worker's Compensation

591 Liability lnsurance
592 General lnsurance
593 Risk Management Contribution

20ir7-20fls
Aellual Actual

201

201

201

TOTA!. EXPENID'APPR.OPR.IATIO N :

ENDING BALANXGE 201

2-6



2En7_2@18
ActuaB Actnrag

EEGINI\IING EALAIUGE

REVEruIJES
311 Property Tax
342 Replacement Tax
381 lnterest lncome

TOTAL REVEI\II..!ES:

TOTAL FiJNDS AVAILABLE:

PERSONNEL
463 Retirement Contribution

EI\IEING EA!-ANIGE

14

tsEGIIVNING BAN-ANCE

REVENUES
311 Property Tax
342 Replacement Tax
381 lnterest lncome

TOT'AL REVEI\II..IES:

TOTAL FU ITDS AVAILABLE:

461 Social Security Contribution
462 Medicare Contribution

201

201

201

TOTAI- EXPEruD/APPR.OPRIATIOfrI :

EruDING EA!-ANCE 201

a1
/-- I
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15

tsEGlh!ruING EALAhJCE 2o1z

Aatual AatuaI

&o.a t o

311
347
381

Property Tax
Grants-State
lnterest lncome
Tro m S€-,-=.-/ o r.J rt trd

TOTAL REVEIUIJES:

TOTAL FIJNDS AVASLAELE:

Administration
Home Relief
Tn, (lt.r-Ln c-e-

]'OTAL EXPENIDITIJFIE$:

Contingencies

TOTAL AP PROPRIATION S :

15-1 1

15-31

Efl\ID!NIG BA8-ANICE

2-8



?'AIV-aof-e
AetuaB Actual

1 5-1 1 ADiUINIST'RATION

FERSOhINEL
41O Salaries
451 Health lnsurance
453 Unemployment lnsurance
454 Worker's Compensation
461 Social Security Contribution
462 Medicare Contribution
463 Retirement Contribution

GONTRACTUAI. SERVICES
511 Maintenance Service-Building
512 Maintenance Service-Equipment
549 Other Professional Services
551 Postage
552 Telephone
553 Publishing
554 Printing
562 Travel Expenses
594 Rentals

COMIl,TODITIES
611 N/laintenance Supplies-Building
612 [/aintenance Supplies-Equipment
651 Office Supplies
652 Openating Supplies

CAFITAL OUTLAV
830 Equipment

OT'I.OER EXPETUDITIJ RES
929 Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIOh!:

2-9



20r7-2@{E
Actua! Actaral

15-31 hfOME RELIEF
Ag Zn

581 Physician Service
582 Hospitalservice-ln Patient
583 Hospital Service-Out Patient
584 Dental Service
585 Other Medical Services
586 Funeral & Burial Service
587 Shelter
588 Utility Payment

COMMODITIES
691 Food
692 Personal lncidentals
693 Household lncidentals
694 Flat Grant
695 Drugs
696 Fuel

929 Miscellaneous Expense

=nS 
rt-y-ttl c<._

TOTAL !.IOME REI-!EF:
// 3go

3o, o8 o

2-t0



20x7_20fs
Actua! Actuai

16 GEMETERY FUNE

tsEGI N! [\I! NG BAI-AI\ICE

REVEN{.JES
Property Tax
lnterest lncome

TOTAL REVENII..IES:

TOTAI. FUNIDS AVAII-ABLE:

EXPENDITURES

PERSONNE!-
41O Salaries
451 Health lnsurance
453 Unemployment lnsurance
454 Workels Compensation
461 Social Security Contribution
462 Medicare Contribution
463 Retirement Contribution

511 Maintenance Service-Building
512 Maintenance Service-Equipment
513 MaintenanceService-Vehicle
514 Maintenance Service-Road
517 fulaintenance Service-Grounds
549 Other Professional Services
594 Rentals
599 Contract Payment

612 Maintenance Supplies-Equipment
613 MaintenanceSupplies-Vehicle
614 Maintenance Supplies-Road
617 fi/laintenance Supplies-Grounds
652 Operating Supplies
655 Gasoline
656 Diesel Fuel
657 Lubricants

241

2-tt



20f7-2018
Aetula! Actua$

810 Land
830 Equipment
840 Vehicle

929 Miscellaneous Expense

T'OTAL EXPEIVDITI-IRES :

Contingencies

TOTA!- APPROPRIATIONS :

EIUDING BALAI{GE 201

2-12



tsEGfl N! NIEfoIG BAI-ANICE

Aetuaal
20f 7-20.t8

T'OTAL REVEINUES:

T'OTA!. FUNDS AVAILAELE:

PERSOIVNIEL

T'OTA!- EXPENDITI,.ORES :

Contingencies

TOTA!. APPROPRIATIONS:

EruDINJG EALANICE

2-13
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Mfl AKAruDA TOWNSFia p FSRE &EPART,&,T Ezu

t-
T BI]'BGET 2O1S
rtl

BEGEru[N8ru6 BALAzueE ApR[!_ 1,z@LV $ qs,tan.o@

PR@PERTY TAX $ 92,@@.@0
gIUTEREST BruC@ME 35.SS
FEES S 6,200.tl0
GRAEMTS $ 10,o0@"@s

TGTAL REVENUE $ 108,235.@S

T'@TAL FUEIMS AVAgLAtsLE $ tEB,B66"o@

T@TAL EXPEruDBT'UREs S trg8,&?o.os

CONTSf\BGENCV $ 6,sd3.&@

$ ggz,4a3"G@

ETDSNG BALAfidEE flMARCB{ 31, 2@98 $ ts,gss.o@

2-r4*



UNNT'PR8CE QE.}AElTf,T'V TOTA!- EXPETDSTq.'RE5

TRqJEK FL'ND S 2o,ooo.oo

TOTAL $ Po,ooo.o@

EQIJ Eptu!EruT', pt'RcElAsE N.'NfiT PRICE QE-!AruTTTV TOTAI-

SCBA BOTTI-ES S 1,ooo.o0 4 s 40oo.0o
24', ALUMtNiUM LADDER(551) S 600.00 7 S Goo.oo
14' ALUMINUM ROOF LADDER S zso.oo 1, S 2so.oo
CASCADE SYSTEMS 5 7,3oo.oo t S 7,3oo.oo
BACK UP CAIVIERA SYSTEMS S s2o.oo 4 5 2,o8o.oo
HARD SUCTION HOSE 5'X1O'' $ +oo.oo 2 S 800.00
SCBA FACE PIECES S 1,4oo.oo 2 $ 2,Boo.oo

T'OT'AT S 17,E3o.oo

EQL.I 8PfrM EIVT NNAS NTENAruCE

TRUCK N,4AINTENANCE S 15,ooo.oo
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE S G,ooo.oo
AIR COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE S r,ooo.oo
SCBA REPAIRS & HYDROSTATTEST S 1,ooo.oo

TOTAE- $ zg,ooo"CIo

OT'!-{ER EXPEIVDITU RES

FUEL 5 7,ooo.oo
UTILITES S rz.ooo oo
HEALTH, DUES, TRAINING 5 1,ooo.oo
INSURANCE S 2o,ooo.oo
LEGAL FEES 5 1,4oo.oo

T'OT'At $ 4n;A@o.oo



FIERSONAL PROTECT',0VE EQt! iptuX ENIT q.insST eoST qUANT'BTV TOT'A[-

TURN OUT GEAR S 2,ooo.oo 4 S 8,ooo.oo
HELMETS S +oo.oo 4 S 1,600.00
BOOTS S +oo.oo 4 S 1,600.00
GLOVES 5 es.oo t2 $ zgo.oo
WILDLAND FIRE SHIRTS S r2o.oo l-0 S 1,2oo.oo
V1/ILDLAND FIRE PANTS S zoo.oo 10 5 z,ooo.oo
WILDLAND FIRE HELMETS S oo.oo 10 5 600.00

TOT'AI- $ 1s,7Eo.o0

oFF0cE s[.,Pp[_nES

INK CARTRIDGES $ 600.00
POSTAGE ( 60.00
COPY PAPER S 3oo.oo

TOT'A8- $ e6o.oo
TRASNING

LODGING, N4EALS, & TRAVEL S rso.oo 10 S 1,5oo.oo
T@T'AE-

$ tr,500"00

FSRE PREVEruTfl Ofr! 5[JPP!.IE5 S 1,ooo.oo
T'GTAL $ r,ooo.oo

Etuts Supp[-0E5 $ 1,5oo.oo
TOTAL $ l.,soo.@o

tsU OI-Dfl hIG frNABNTENAruCE 5 2,ooo.oo
TOTA8. $ z,ooo.oCI

C@$MftNqJ&IIEAT'fiONS

RADIOS & PAGERS S 6so.oo 6 S 3,9oo.oo
REPAIRS 5 2,ooo.oo

TOTA!- $ s,goo.oo

T@T'AL EXPEhI DET'U RES $ lg@,Bzo.oo

&-/*c



SECTIONI 3: That the arnount appropriated

4 
' ,201f and ending

foilows:

1

11

12

13

!z+

'i5

GeneralTown Fund

Audit Fund

lnsurance Fund

lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund (tftfiRF)

Social Security Fund

General Assistance Fund

Fire Protection Capital Fund

Fire Protection Fund

TOT'AL APPRCIPROATE OftIS :

4 s4-rry

SECTION 4: That if any sectiorl, suhdivision, or sentence of this ordinance sha!! for any reason

be held invalid or to be tlnconstitutional, such decision shail not affect the validity of the nemaining

portion of this ordinance.

SECTIOI'J 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and
s

purposes specified, and ln the particulan amounts stated for each fund respectively in Sectlon 2,

^, .1 €L- IJ



SECT]ON 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance

of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force

and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appnopriation Ordinance shall be filed with

the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

2}llpursuant to a

Township,

\ ''nn^nR't4, l''o-k-

Qto"- €4 - l-
C qc. n

ory'un-

S-ro3. /i

AYE

a-'

//'

E
l/-

-4

N!AY ABSEhIT

ADoPTED mis ?l1ay ot

Board of Trustees of

County, lllinois.

BOARD OF T'R.[-'ST'EES

roll call vote by the

2-t5



CERfiFIEATIOhI @F Et.'DGET & APPROPR'ATIOhI @RDINANGE

TOWI{SI{[P

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Cterk of

Township, County, lllinois, does hereby certify ihat attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget & Appropriation ordinance of said Township for

the fiscal year beginning ,2o1Jand ending 
4 "-,

zo1 Las adopted mis dlar{ or ,2012.

This certification y made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 2ool1g-50) and on

behalf of .Township, County,

Appropriation Ordinance.

.t/- ,/
Dated Uis //t dayof %a-:- ,2012./ LA

Fired this eLday or fnf , 

/ ,2011

w

2-r6



CERTIFIED ESTIMAT'E OF REVENL9ES BY SOIJRCE

TOWhtSt-{[P

The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of

Township, County, lllinois, does hereby certify that the

estimate of revenues lff source or anticipated t be received by said taxing district, is eilher set

forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate document, is a true

statement of said estimate.

This certification is m and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 2oo/1goso) and on

behalf of Township, County,

lllinois. This certification must be filed within

Appropriation Ordinance.

30 days after the adoption of the tsudget &

Fired this -f,&r, or Ma ,J ,201a
tAt

Cr^d)

2-17

20lzDated t, //4Ldayof


